
   DANE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF 

            WASTE AND RENEWABLES 

 County Executive                   1919 Alliant Energy Center Way  Madison, Wisconsin  53713 Director 

 Joseph T. Parisi                              Phone:  (608) 266-4018  Fax:  (608) 267-1533   John Welch P.E. 

 

OCTOBER 7, 2022 

ATTENTION ALL REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP) HOLDERS 

RFP NO. 322042 - ADDENDUM NO. 1 

PRIMARY H2S SYSTEM UPGRADE DANE COUNTY RNG PLANT 

 

 

PROPOSALS DUE: TUESDAY, OCTOBER 25, 2022, 2:00 PM.   

DUE DATE AND TIME ARE NOT CHANGED BY THIS ADDENDUM 

 

 

This Addendum is issued to modify, explain or clarify the original Request for Proposal (RFP) 

and is hereby made a part of the RFP.  Proposers must acknowledge this addendum on the 

Signature Page and submit with Proposal as outlined in the RFP Cover Letter. 
 

PLEASE MAKE THE FOLLOWING CHANGES: 

 

1. GENERAL 

Enclosed are the facility tour meeting agenda and Personal Protective Equipment Policy 

(Attachment A and B) applicable to optional site visit October 11th.  

 

 

PLEASE NOTE THE FOLLOWING PROPOSER SUBMITTED QUESTIONS: 

 

Question 1:  Is [there] a cost estimate or budget and anticipated start and end dates for the work 

involved in the construction of the Primary H2S Treatment System Upgrade Project?  

 

Answer 1: Dane County is not sharing budget expectations for the procurement of H2S 

treatment system or full replacement project.  The start and end dates for system fabrication 

are not set and requested in RFP response.    

 

Question 2:  We work with …  for bulk removal of H2S. They currently have two systems 

installed and running and two more currently delivered and getting installed but not started up 

yet. We are just wondering if this will eliminate …  from qualifying? 

 

Answer 2: Please respond to RFP and describe progress or anticipated commissioning of 3rd 

system for clarification.  Dane County will consider the proposal.  

 

Proposals from firms not meeting minimum experience requirements may be considered by 

Dane County and reflected in scoring for Experience.  

 

Question 3:  We would like to ask for a two-week extension of the bid due date in order to get 

firm pricing from all our suppliers. 

 

Answer 3: Dane County rejects the request for extension of due date at this time.  Specific 

major equipment or work items without firm pricing shall be declared in bid clarifications.  



 

Addendum No. 1 

RFP No. 322042 - 2 - rev. 08/14 

Firms should minimize the number of items without a firm price and shall provide guaranteed 

minimum and maximum price range for those specific items. 

 

Question 4:  Please provide a VOC analysis of the landfill gas to be treated. 

 

Answer 3: Please see Attachment C for landfill gas VOC analysis.  Analysis is accurate and 

representative of landfill gas at time of sampling.  Actual VOC in landfill gas is subject to 

change over time.  

 

 

Enclosures 

 Attachment A. Facility Tour Meeting Agenda 

 Attachment B. Facility Tour PPE Policy 

 Attachment C. Landfill Gas VOC Analysis 

 

If any additional information about this Addendum is needed, please contact Michael Wyrick 

at (608) 405-9230, or Wyrick.Michael@countyofdane.com. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

Michael Wyrick 

Project Manager 

 

 

  

mailto:Wyrick.Michael@countyofdane.com


 

Addendum No. 1 

RFP No. 322042 - 3 - rev. 08/14 

Attachment A. Facility Tour Meeting Attendance 

 

  



  
   

 

 

 

H:\03-PROJECTS\322042 - Primary H2S Treatment System\03 - Addendum\Addendum 1\Proposed 10.11.2022 RFP Tour Agenda - 322042.docx 

 

1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
Madison, Wisconsin  53713 

Office: 608/266-4018   ◊   Fax: 608/267-1533 

DANE COUNTY DEPT. OF 
WASTE & RENEWABLES 

RFP TOUR MEETING 

Bid No. 322042 

Renewable Natural Gas Plant 
Primary H2S Treatment System Upgrade 

Madison, Wisconsin 
October 11, 2022 

9 a.m. – 11 a.m. 
  

 

Tour Lead: Michael Wyrick, Dane County Department of Waste & Renewables Project Engineer 
Minutes: Lindsey Carlson, Dane County Department of Waste & Renewables Biogas Specialist 
 

 

 
   

RFP TOUR AGENDA 

Date & Time: October 11, 2022  
Facilitator Lead: Michael Wyrick, Project Engineer 
Note Taker Lead: Lindsey Carlson, Biogas Specialist 
Location:    Dane County Department of Waste & Renewables (W&R) RNG Plant  

      7102 US HWY 12 & 18 Madison, WI 53718 
Enter off highway and immediately stay to right, following sign for RNG Plant. 

 

Agenda Item Time Anticipated 

Welcome, Introductions, Safety 

 Meet at RNG Plant controlled access gate; Follow W&R staff to RNG Plant 
Work Trailer 

 Sign – In / Introductions 

 Safety Orientation – ATTENDEES ARE EXPECTED TO ADHERE TO THE 
“MINIMUM PPE REQUIREMENTS MEMORANDUM” DATED 9/15/2022 

 

15 mins 
(9am - 9:15am) 

Pretour Discussion / Overview 

 Site Plan 

 RFP Documents 
 

15 mins 
(9:15am - 9:30am) 

Tour 

 General overview of plant 

 Tour Biological Desulfurization System, discuss current process 

 Review footprint considerations 

 
45  mins 

(9:30am - 10:15am) 

Questions 

  

35 mins 
(10:15am - 10:50am) 

Closing / Sign Out 

 Return PPE (gas monitors, etc) 

 Sign Out 

10 mins 
(10:50am -11am) 



 
DANE COUNTY 

Department of Waste & 
Renewables 

 
RFP TOUR MEETING 

   

 

Page 2 of 2 

Renewable Natural Gas Plant 
Primary H2S Treatment System Upgrade 

Madison, Wisconsin     

Name Company Phone No. 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

   

 



 

Addendum No. 1 

RFP No. 322042 - 4 - rev. 08/14 

Attachment B. Facility Tour PPE Policy 

 

  



Director John Welch, PE 
Safety & Compliance Coordinator Kyle Anderson 

1919 Alliant Energy Center Way 
 Madison, Wisconsin 53713 

(608) 266-4018 

 
 

TO: ALL SITE PERSONNEL INCLUDING STAFF, CONTRACTORS, VENDORS, AND VISITORS  
FROM: Kyle Anderson  
RE: RNG Plant - Minimum PPE Requirements   
DATE:  9/15/2022 
 

RNG Plant Minimum PPE Requirements 
 
This memo is to communicate that Dane County Department of Waste & Renewables has updated its 
Personal Protective Equipment (PPE) requirements. EFFECTIVE 9/15/2022 ALL PERSONNEL ENTERING 
THE PERIMETER FENCE OF THE RNG PLANT ARE EXPECTED TO MEET THE PPE REQUIREMENTS AS LISTED 
BELOW. 
 
(Contractors, vendors, and visitors are encouraged to provide their own PPE, but items listed below are 
available to check out from the RNG Plant Office Trailer, excluding footwear) 
 
Minimum PPE required within perimeter fence of the RNG Plant: 
 

 Personal 4-Gas Meter capable of sensing LEL, CO2, H2S, and O2  
 Flame Resistant (FR) clothing that is NFPA 2112 Category 2 rated, worn on the outer-most layer 
 High Visibility upper-body garment that is ANSI Class 2 rated; worn on the outer-most layer  
 Footwear: solid uppers with adequate ankle support that is electrical rated 
 Eye Protection: Safety Glasses with side shields that are ANSI Z87 rated 

 
 
Additional PPE Requirements - Task Dependent: 

 Hearing protection in areas where noise levels exceed 85 dBA 
 Hand protection adequate to the task being performed (e.g. chemical / cut resistant gloves) 
 Head protection: Class E hardhat when exposed to overhead hazards (e.g. scaffolding, aerial lifts) 
 Face Protection when involved in debris generating activity 

 
This list is not intended to be all inclusive as there may be tasks that require additional PPE. 
 
Thank you for sharing in Waste & Renewables’ core belief in safety. 
 
Respectfully, 
 
Kyle Anderson, CSP, CHST 
Safety & Compliance Coordinator 
Dane County Department of Waste & Renewables 
Mobile: 608.720.0595 | anderson.kyle@countyofdane.com 
 



 

Addendum No. 1 

RFP No. 322042 - 5 - rev. 08/14 

Attachment C. Landfill Gas VOC Analysis 

 


















	RFP 322042 - Addendum No. 1.pdf
	Proposed 10.11.2022 RFP Tour Agenda - 322042.pdf
	PPE Memorandum - RNG Plant 9.15.2022.pdf
	Dane County RNG VOC Report.pdf



